

**COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION ONE**

ARIZONA ADVOCACY NETWORK;  
et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

CITIZENS CLEAN ELECTIONS  
COMMISSION; et al.,  
Defendants/Appellees

v.

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,  
a body politic,

Defendant/Appellant.

Court of Appeal  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0489

Maricopa County  
Superior Court  
No. CV2017-096705

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

**Institute for Justice**  
Paul V. Avelar (023078)  
398 S. Mill Ave., Ste. 301  
Tempe, AZ 85281  
P: (480) 557-8300  
F: (480) 557-8305  
E: pavelar@ij.org  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. Campaign Finance Regulations—Including Definitions—         Implicate Fundamental Rights of Free Speech and Association. ...</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II. A Brief History of Arizona Campaign Finance Statutes Prior to         <i>Galassini</i>. .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. The 1991-1998 Statutes.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. The VPA and CCEA Are Both Adopted in 1998.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>C. Post-1998, pre-<i>Galassini</i> Amendments. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>III. The <i>Galassini</i> Case Forces Amendments to Arizona’s Campaign         Finance Statutes.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>IV. Following <i>Galassini</i>, the Legislature Adopted S.B. 1516 to Rework         Its Campaign-Finance Laws to Better Comply with the First         Amendment.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>V. The VPA Cannot Require Campaign Finance Statutes That         Violate the First Amendment.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>30</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission v. Brain</i> , 234 Ariz. 322 (2014).....	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	1, 16, 27, 29
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990), <i>overruled</i> <i>by Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5, 6, 29
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 7, 29
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	29
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	6
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	6
<i>Galassini v. Town of Fountain Hills</i> , No. CV-11-02097-PHX-JAT, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128294 (D. Ariz. Nov. 3, 2011) .....	20
<i>Galassini v. Town of Fountain Hills</i> , No. CV-11-02097-PHX-JAT, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142122 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galassini v. Town of Fountain Hills</i> , No. CV-11-02097-PHX-JAT, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168772 (D. Ariz. Dec. 4, 2014).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	27
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 203 Ariz. 425 (2002) .....	16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1

<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	1
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	7
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	1, 7, 28
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 8, 28
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	1
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Osborne</i> , 14 Ariz. 185 (1912).....	28
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	1

**Constitutional Provisions**

**Pages**

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 1, § 1(6)(C).....	17, 30
Ariz. Const. art. 22, § 14.....	26

**Statutes**

**Pages**

A.R.S. § 16-901.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-905.....	25
A.R.S. § 16-955.....	17
A.R.S. § 16-958.....	17
A.R.S. § 16-961.....	17

**Session Laws**

**Pages**

1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 241 (1st Reg. Sess.).....9

1994 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 379 (2d Reg. Sess.).....9

1997 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 201 (1st Reg. Sess.).....9, 10, 21

1997 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 5 (2d Spec. Sess.) .....10

2000 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 235 (2d Reg. Sess.).....17

2007 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 277 (1st Reg. Sess.).....18

2012 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 361 (2d Reg. Sess.).....20

2013 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 254 (1st Reg. Sess.).....22

2015 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 297 (1st Reg. Sess.).....24

2016 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 79 (2d Reg. Sess.) (“S.B. 1516”) .....*passim*

**Other**

**Pages**

Mary Jo Pitzl, *Ruling Guts Campaign Finance Rules*, Ariz. Republic (Dec. 8, 2014), <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/2014/12/08/judge-tosses-key-campaign-law-news-arizona-politics/20104819/>.....23
